
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request: 03/03/2025 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

Please mark one: The request directly impacts developments, projects, contracts, resolutions, or bills that involve property 

and impact within .5 miles of the South Platte River from Denver's northern to southern boundary? (Check map HERE)   

 

  Yes    No 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Amends a professional service agreement with Nicoletti Flater Professional Limited Liability Partnership to add $623,334.00 for a 

new total of $2,923,334.00 and add 18 months for a new end date of 09-30-2026 to continue providing employee support services 

to Denver first responders under the Department of Public Safety, citywide (SAFTY-202578221-03/SAFTY-202158007-00). 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Department of Safety 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert) 

Contact person for council members or mayor-council 

Name:  Rene Macias 

Emily Lauck 

                                                                 

Name:  Rene Macias 

            Emily Lauck                                                       

Email:  rene.macias@denvergov.org  

              Emily.lauck@denvergov.org                                                   

Email:  rene.macias@denvergov.org  

             Emily.lauck@denvergov.org                                                        

 

5.  General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

(who, what, why) 

 

The Department of Public Safety continues to use Nicoletti Flater Professional Limited Liability Partnership services for 

employee, spouse, and/or family mental health services due to their familiarity in emergency services and the mental health needs 

of the first responder community due to continuous exposure to trauma, abnormal work shifts/hours, and work-related stressors. 

 

In addition to limited individual or limited family mental health services, Nicoletti Flater provides consultation services for 

critical incidents (i.e., officer involved shootings, employee suicide, severe trauma exposure, etc.); required peer support team 

guidance and oversight; education for professional and uniformed personnel; and 24/7 crisis intervention services. 

 

This request is to extend the term and increase the contract maximum amount to maintain services for our Department of Public 

Safety employees. 

 

6.  City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  Troy Bratton 

 

7.  City Council District:  City-Wide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/391e17d343184fa4908369c36a3b54dd
mailto:rene.macias@denvergov.org
mailto:Emily.lauck@denvergov.org
mailto:rene.macias@denvergov.org
mailto:Emily.lauck@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 

Professional Services > $500K 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba’s):    
 

Nicoletti Flater Professional Limited Liability Partnership 

 

Contract control number (legacy and new):  
 

SAFTY-202578221-03/SAFTY-202158007-00 

 

Location: City-Wide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 03 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 
 

SAFTY-202158007-00; 01/01/2021-12/31/2022 

SAFTY-202261779-01; 01/01/2021-03/31/2024 

SAFTY-202367677-02; 01/01/2021-03/31/2025 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):   
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$2,300,000 $623,334 $2,923,334 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

01/01/2021-03/31/2025 18 Months 09/30/2026 

 

Scope of work:  
 

Limited (12) counseling hours to employees.  Limited (6) visits to spouses and children.  Consultation services.  

Training/workshops for employees.  Critical incident training and intervention.  Clinical supervision of employee peer support 

programs. 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  Yes, RFP #0772     If not, why not?  

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

 

 

Source of funds:  
  

General Fund 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

 

N/A 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 7-15-2024 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   
 

N/A 

 


